

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EMILY HOLSTEIN
Counsel of Record
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd, Lake
Oswego, OR 97034

SAMANTHA JARQUIN
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club Rd,
Lake Oswego, OR
97034

[12/02/22]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court’s precedent supports the Respondent.	3
A) The University of North Carolina complied with the strict requirements of enacting affirmative action.	3
B) Past Precedent allows for affirmative action	4
II. Universities have a compelling interest in a higher education that allows for affirmative action.	5
A) Diversity is a compelling interest...5	
B) Race-neutral alternatives are ineffective	5
III. Petitioner’s argument fails to recognize detrimental impacts of their requests.	6
A) Petitioner fails to address the impact of Affirmative Action on all college students and the higher-education environment. ...	6

- B) A race-neutral or “color-blind” admissions process would place an unfair burden on minority students.....7

IV. Race-based affirmative Action is constitutional under the Fourteenth Amendment.....8

- A) The original intent of Congress when crafting the Fourteenth Amendment is consistent with race-based affirmative action.8

- B) A race-neutral or “color-blind” admissions process would place an unfair burden on minority students.

- C) *Grutter v Bollinger* has produced legitimate reliance interests

V. *Grutter v Bollinger* does not meet the requirements to be overturned

- A) Previous ruling must have had an “error”, meaning the court previously wrongly interpreted the case or had some sort of misjudgement.
- B) *Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization* establishes that the quality of reasoning must be poor.
- C) The case should exhibit Workability—the ability to understand and apply the precedent of the case consistently and predictably

- D) The Effect on other areas of law that a case has should not be disproportional
- E) Reliance interests

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA V BAKKE, 438 US 265 (1978)

GRUTTER V BOLLINGER, 539 US 265 (2003)

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS V SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1, 551 US 701 (2017)

RICCI V DEStAFANO, 29 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)

FISHER V UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AUSTIN I, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)

FISCHER V UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AUSTIN II, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)

BROWN V BOARD OF EDUCATION, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)

STEELWORKERS V. WEBER, 443 U.S. 193 (1979)
